and processing of MultiClient data. Under IFRS 15 MultiClient pre-funding
agreements are considered “right to use” licenses and the revenue is to be
recognized at the point in time when the “right to use” license is transferred
to the customer. Refer to Revenues section above for further information.

The Company has applied the modified retrospective approach in
transitioning to the new principle. Under this approach, the cumulative
effect of initially applying IFRS 15 is recognized at the date of initial
application, i.e. the 2018 opening balance, and the comparative periods
are not restated. As a consequence, previously recognized revenue from
MultiClient pre-funding agreements for which final data had not yet
been delivered as of December 31, 2017 was reversed effective January 1,
2018, along with the related MultiClient amortization expense, and will be
recognized in the 2018 and future periods statement of profit and loss,
without prior periods being restated.

The transition adjustments to the 2018 opening balance are as follows:

Adjusted opening balance following IFRS 15
 As Reported

31-12-17
Adjustment

IFRS 15
Opening Balance

01-01-18

Accounts receivable  162.8  -   162.8

Accrued revenues and other receivables  133.2  (70.9)  62.3

Other  151.7  -   151.7

Total current assets  447.7  (70.9)  376.8

MultiClient library – completed surveys  388.9  -   388.9

MultiClient library – surveys in progress  123.4  155.7  279.1

Other  1 522.8  -   1 522.8

Total long term assets  2 035.1  155.7  2 190.8

Total assets  2 482.8  84.8  2 567.6

Accumulated earnings  (18.5)  (75.3)  (93.8)

Other equity  898.0  -   898.0

Total shareholders' equity  879.5  (75.3)  804.2

Accrued expenses, other current liabilities and deferred revenues  186.8  160.1  346.9

Other  180.4   180.4

Total current liabilities  367.2  160.1  527.3

Total long term liabilities  1 236.1  -   1 236.1

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  2 482.8  84.8  2 567.6

The opening balance has been adjusted with $70.9 million in decrease in accrued revenues and a $160.1 increase in deferred revenues, in total $231.0
million. For the year ended December 31, 2018 $197.6 million of this adjustment has been recognized as pre-funding revenues. The remainder $33.4 is
expected to be recognized in the first half of 2019.

// PGS Annual Report 2018 56

The adjustment to the MultiClient library of $155.7 million will be partly recognized as accelerated amortization at completion and the remainder
recognized as straight line amortization during the Late Sale phase over the lifetime of the project.

If IFRS revenues for 2018 were presented in accordance with the principles applied for 2017, the statement of profit and loss would be as follows;

(In millions of US dollars)
Previous IFRS

2018
Adjustment

IFRS 15
As Reported

2018

Revenues  834.5  39.8  874.3

Cost of sales  (256.0)  -   (256.0)

Research and development costs  (10.8)  -   (10.8)

Selling, general and administrative costs  (51.8)  -   (51.8)

Amortization and impairment of MultiClient library  (387.4)  2.1  (385.3)

Depreciation and amortization of long term assets (excl. MultiClient Library)  (117.5)  -   (117.5)

Impairment and loss on sale of long-term assets (excl. MultiClient Library)  -   -   -

Other charges, net  (13.5)  -   (13.5)

Total operating expenses  (837.0)  2.1  (834.9)

Operating profit (loss)  (2.5)  41.9  39.4

Share of results from associated companies  (18.9)  -   (18.9)

Interest expense  (62.0)  -   (62.0)

Other financial expense, net  (6.4)  -   (6.4)

Income (loss) before income tax  (89.8)  41.9  (47.9)

Income tax  (40.0)  -   (40.0)

Profit (loss) for the year  (129.8)  41.9  (87.9)

As the Company has valued its deferred tax asset at nil there are no material changes to the tax expense. The difference in amortization and
impairment compared to Segment Reporting relates to impairment.

If the Company had not implemented IFRS 15 the closing balance would have looked as follows;

Closing balance, excluding IFRS 15
 As Reported

31-12-18
Adjustment

IFRS 15
Pre IFRS 15

31-12-18

Accounts receivable  160.3  -   160.3

Accrued revenues and other receivables  61.1  45.5  106.6

Other  143.6  -   143.6

Total current assets  365.0  45.5  410.5

MultiClient library  654.6  (157.8)  496.8

Other  1 274.4  -   1 274.4

Total long term assets  1 929.0  (157.8)  1 771.2

Asset held for sale  90.8  -   90.8

Total assets  2 384.8  (112.3)  2 272.5

Accumulated earnings  (257.2)  33.4  (223.8)

Other equity  979.0  -   979.0

Total shareholders' equity  721.8  33.4  755.2

Deferred revenues  160.6  (145.7)  14.9

Other  264.5  -   264.5

Total current liabilities  425.1  (145.7)  279.4

Total long term liabilities  1 237.9  -   1 237.9

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  2 384.8  (112.3)  2 272.5

// PGS Annual Report 2018 57

Standards issued but not yet effective (which the Company has not early adopted)
Standards and interpretations that are issued up to the date of issuance of the consolidated financial statements, but not yet effective, are disclosed
below. The Group’s intention is to adopt the relevant new and amended standards and interpretations when they become effective, subject to EU
approval before the consolidated financial statements are issued.

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment
The interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12. Including:

[…]

Firm commitments to purchase equipment (note 16)  -   -   -   -   -   (0.1)

Foreign currency derivatives designated
as cash flow hedging instruments  102.8  (3.0)  1.0   31.9  1.4  0.3

Foreign currency derivatives not designated as hedges  74.2  (1.1)  (3.6)   69.8  0.3  0.9

The difference between the change in the value of the derivatives and the change in the fair value of the firm commitment is primarily caused by the
fact that only the spot element of the derivative is designated to hedge the object and that in previous years derivatives at the hedge designation date
were already carried at fair value.

Sensitivity analysis
The following analysis illustrates the sensitivity of changes in relevant foreign exchange rates and interest rates, after the impact of hedge accounting.
All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s financial assets and liabilities held as of December 31.

The interest rate analysis assumes a change in interest rates of 100 basis points.

The foreign exchange rate analysis assumes a 10% change in NOK, GBP, BRL and JPY exchange rates.

(In millions of US dollars) 10% depreciation of USD Interest rates increase

December 31, 2018 NOK GBP BRL JPY 100 basis points

Gross effect  3.1  3.1  (1.2)  (10.6)  (5.6)

Impact on profit before tax: gain/(loss)  3.1  3.1  (1.2)  -   (6.2)

Impact on other comprehensive income  -   -   -   (10.6)  0.6

December 31, 2017

Gross effect  5.6  4.7  -   -   (5.9)

Impact on profit before tax: gain/(loss)  2.2  4.7  -   -   1.8

Impact on other comprehensive income  3.0  -   -   -   (4.1)

Note 22 – Leases, Contingent Liabilities and Provisions

Commitments under operating leases
The Company has operating lease commitments expiring at various dates through 2027. Future minimum payments related to non-cancellable
operating leases were as follows:

Vessels Buildings Other Total

(In millions of US dollars) 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

2018  -   61.0   -   16.4   -   6.8   -   84.2

2019  49.0  55.4   17.0  11.7   1.7  0.6   67.7  67.7

2020  38.8  40.9   16.0  10.5   0.1  0.2   54.9  51.6

2021  31.5  33.1   13.3  8.0   0.1  0.2   44.9  41.3

2022  31.6  33.1   10.6  7.4   -   0.2   42.2  40.7

2023  28.1  27.9   9.1  7.4   -   0.2   37.2  35.5

thereafter  30.0  30.1   16.7  16.1   -   -   46.7  46.2

Total  209.0  281.5   82.7  77.5   1.9  8.2   293.6  367.1

Rental expenses for the year ended December 31, 2018, excluding short term leases of support vessels, was $99.9 million.

Seismic support vessels
The Company leases four seismic support vessels under time-charter agreements which expire in 2024-2025. The lessor holds options to purchase each
vessel from the 3rd party owner at certain times during each lease and at the end of the lease term. At the end of each lease, the 3rd party owner may
also require the lessor to purchase the vessel for a pre-determined amount. Should the lessor not purchase the vessel, the 3rd party owner may require